expenses may include provisions for: duplicative costs to operate two corporate offices for a period of time after the merger becomes effective,
advertising costs to perform grand re-openings or re-branding of stores in certain markets, costs associated with consolidating corporate offices
and relocating employees of The Sports Authority, or other charges identified in connection with the development and implementation of the
plan. The unaudited combined condensed pro forma financial statements do not reflect such anticipated charges and expenses.

   The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements do not purport to be indicative of the results of the combined company's
operations or financial position that would have been achieved had the merger of Gart and The Sports Authority actually occurred as of the
assumed dates and for the periods presented and they do not purport to project or predict the combined company's future results of operations or
financial position.

76

GART'S UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
52 Weeks Ended
February 1, 2003

Gart
The Sports
Authority

Reclassification
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 1,051,244 $ 1,431,678 $ (2,760)(J) $ � $ 2,480,162
Cost of goods sold 776,340 1,030,275 15,361(J) 1,794(F) 1,823,770

Gross profit 274,904 401,403 (18,121) (1,794) 656,392
Operating expenses 228,982 377,743 (18,121)(J) 879

(1,600
(G)
)(H)

587,883

Operating income 45,922 23,660 � (1,073) 68,509
Interest expense (9,166) (7,237) � (2,701)(I) (19,104)
Other income 1,043 2,647 � � 3,690

Income before income taxes 37,799 19,070 � (3,774) 53,095
Income tax benefit (expense) (14,632) 40,599 � (46,564)(K) (20,597)

Net income $ 23,167 $ 59,669 $ � $ (50,338) $ 32,498

Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share $ 1.97 $ 1.82 $ 1.35

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.86 $ 1.75 $ 1.29

Weighted average shares of
common stock outstanding:

Edgar Filing: GART SPORTS CO - Form S-4/A

77

Historical
52 Weeks Ended
February 1, 2003

Basic 11,766,983 32,822,137 (20,551,128)(E) 24,037,992

Diluted 12,427,086 34,053,335 (21,326,782)(E) 25,153,639

77

GART'S UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
13 Weeks Ended

May 3, 2003

Gart
The Sports
Authority

Reclassification
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 228,432 $ 340,227 $ 610(J) $ 569,269
Cost of goods sold 170,851 248,202 3,700(J) $ 448(M) 423,201

Gross profit 57,581 92,025 (3,090) (448) 146,068
Operating expenses 53,518 90,195 (3,090)(J) 220

(742
(N)
)(O)

140,101

Operating income 4,063 1,830 � 74 5,967
Interest expense (2,015) (1,343) � (420)(P) (3,778)
Other income 2,041 315 � 2,356

Income before income
taxes

4,089 802 � (346) 4,545

Income tax benefit
(expense)

100 (313) (1,559)(Q) (1,772)

Net income $ 4,189 $ 489 $ � $ (1,905) $ 2,773

Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share $ 0.35 $ 0.01 $ 0.11

Diluted earnings per
share

$ 0.34 $ 0.01 $ 0.11

Weighted average shares
of common stock
outstanding:

Basic 11,870,335 33,011,989 (20,740,980)(L) 24,141,344

Diluted 12,428,405 33,943,181 (21,327,631)(L) 25,043,955

78

Edgar Filing: GART SPORTS CO - Form S-4/A

78

GART'S UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

(Dollars in thousands)

Historical
as of May 3, 2003

Gart
The Sports
Authority

Reclassification
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and equivalents $ 10,808 $ 7,840 $ 9,248(J) $ � $ 27,896
Accounts receivable, net 13,251 26,495 (9,248)(J) � 30,498
Inventories 364,593 380,930 � � 745,523
Prepaid expenses and other
assets 12,330 15,880 � � 28,210
Deferred income taxes 9,074 7,821 � 34,649(A) 51,544

Total current assets 410,056 438,966 � 34,649 883,671

Property and equipment, net 93,669 144,659 � (2,629)(A) 235,699
Favorable leases acquired,
net 10,592 � � 20,496(A) 31,088
Deferred income taxes 9,392 33,379 � (25,807)(A) 16,964
Goodwill, net 44,576 � � 21,853(A) 66,429
Other assets, net 11,236 24,005 � 17,431(B) 52,672

Total assets $ 579,521 $ 641,009 $ � $ 65,993 $ 1,286,523

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Accounts payable $ 142,124 $ 146,321 $ � $ 500(A) $ 288,945
Current portion of long term
obligations 569 177 � � 746
Accrued expenses and other
current liabilities 54,123 105,328 � 87,008(A) 246,459

Total current liabilities 196,816 251,826 � 87,508 536,150

Long term debt 162,742 128,704 � 24,500(C) 315,946
Capital lease obligations, less
current portion 1,066 � � � 1,066
Deferred rent and other long
term liabilities 16,033 42,664 � (36,874)(D) 21,823

Total liabilities 376,657 423,194 � 75,134 874,985

Stockholders' equity
Preferred stock
Common stock 134 332 � (209)(E) 257
Additional paid-in capital 157,008 255,714 � (47,163)(E) 365,559
Unamortized restricted stock
compensation (1,781) (493) � 493(E) (1,781)

Edgar Filing: GART SPORTS CO - Form S-4/A

79

Historical
as of May 3, 2003

Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (1,132) � � � (1,132)
Retained earnings (deficit) 72,111 (37,175) � 37,175(E) 72,111
Treasury stock, at cost (23,476) (563) � 563(E) (23,476)

Total stockholders' equity 202,864 217,815 � (9,141) 411,538

Total liabilities and
stockholders' equity $ 579,521 $ 641,009 $ � $ 65,993 $ 1,286,523

79

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(dollars in thousands)

(A)

   These unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements reflect a preliminary allocation of the purchase price on May 3, 2003.
The preliminary allocation is subject to change based on finalization of the fair values of the tangible and intangible assets acquired and
liabilities assumed. The preliminary allocation of the purchase price is as follows:

Common stock (12,271,009 shares at $15.51)(1) $ 190,323
Fair value of Gart options converted from TSA stock options(2) 18,350